
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

15 March 2019 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Monday, 25th March, 2019 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Noble 
Vice Chairman: Councillor James Edwards 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Michael Brookes, Colin Brotherton, 

Paul Gleeson, Dr Gordon Gregory, Barrie Pierpoint and 
Felicity Ransome and Mr Alan Pickering 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 28th January 2019. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting– for this meeting the deadline is 
5 p.m. on Wednesday 20th March 2019. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 (A report provided by John Cornett, KPMG Director) 
 

2   QUARTER 3 RISK REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 (A report by Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation & Governance Manager) 
 

3   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

4   REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 39 - 78) 
 

 (A report by Paul Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 

5   COMBINED ASSURANCE - STATUS REPORT (Pages 79 - 102) 
 

 (A report by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 103 - 116) 
 

 (A report by John Scott, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

7   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 (For Members to consider the Committee’s Work Programme) 
 

 
This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 



 
 
 
 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314227    email: 
janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 01205 314227    
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 

Emergency Procedures 
 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building 
via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point 

located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 January 2019 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Tom Ashton, Michael Brookes, Colin Brotherton and Mr Alan Pickering 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers –  
Chief Finance Officer, Head of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), Principal Auditor 
(City of Lincoln Council), Audit Director (Mazars) and External Auditor (Mazars) 
 
38   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
by the committee and signed by the Chairman. 
 
39   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled from Councillors James Edwards, Paul Gleeson and 
Barrie Pierpoint 
 
40   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of inter
[...]
a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Paul Julian 
Chief Finance Officer & Section 151 Officer 
Boston Borough Council 
Municipal Buildings 
West Street 
Boston, 
Lincolnshire 
PE21 8QR 

08 January 2019 

 
  
  
  

Our ref KPMG/BBCBEN01 
  

Contact Andy Cardoza 
 07711 869957 
  

   

 
Dear Paul 

Boston Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 
2017/18 

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual 
report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual 
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18. 

In 2017/18 we carried out certification work on only one claim or return, the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £17 million, and we 
completed our work and certified the claim on 27 November 2018. 

Matters arising 

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:  

— agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year;  

— sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been correctly 
calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence;  

— undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios;  

— confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and  

— completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 KPM G LLP 
 Boston Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2017/18 
 08 January 2019 
 

 KPMG/BBCBEN01 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Our certification work identified a number of errors in the original claim. Where the error 
can be quantified by testing 100% of the population of potentially affected cases the 
claim can be amended. Where the population is too large for 100% testing to be 
practical we need to write a qualification letter to explain what we found. The errors we 
found and the way they were dealt with are set out below: 

Amendments to claim  

The cells that were amended where the original claim had been revised and where 
testing of 100% the population was carried out were in respect of Non HRA Rent 
Rebates, Rent Allowances and Modified Schemes and Uncashed cheques. The overall 
impact to the claim was a £2,683 increase in subsidy claimed.  

Qualification Letter  

We found a small number of errors in our Rent Allowances sample testing which we 
needed to report as the population were too large for 100% testing. They related to the 
following: 

- incorrect calculations of earnings; and 

- incorrect overpayment classification. 

Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Authority to improve its 
claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there 
are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.  

Certification work fees 

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 
2017/18 of £9,767. Our actual fee was higher than the indicative fee (£11,762) which 
will be subject to PSAA approval, and this compares to the 2016/17 fee for this claim of 
£9,284. The reason for the increase is due to the additional time spent calculating the 
impact of errors within the workbooks, re-performing the 40+ workbooks and checking 
the amendments to the claim.  
[...]
an AGS annually. 
 
In the Constitution, it is the responsibility of the Audit & Governance 
Committee to review the AGS prior to approval and to consider whether it 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, taking into 
account internal audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
To propose alternative arrangements 
 
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



1. Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local authorities to conduct 

at least annually a review of the effectiveness of their governance framework 
including their systems of internal control. 
 

1.2 This must be documented in an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and 
prepared in accordance with proper practices, including those set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (Solace) guidance “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)”. 

 
1.3 Our draft AGS is attached at Appendix A for comment. 
 
1.4 The Executive Summary sets out the timeline and identifies the key 

improvement areas for the year ahead. 
 
1.5 Section 6 provides an update on progress of the key actions from last year 

and key changes and improvements that have happened since the last AGS. 
 
1.6 The final AGS must be published as part of the audited financial report for 

2018/19 in July 2019. Any comments arising from Audit & Governance 
Committee’s review will be considered and included as appropriate. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 Local Government Act 1999 

 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 

 

ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
 last AGS: 
 

 The Annual Fraud Performance Report and policy updates were presented to AGC in 
May 2018 including the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Prosecutions and 
Sanctions Policy 

 
 The Annual Treasury Management Report was also presented to AGC in May 2018 

 
 CMT completed their detailed review of all of the strategic risks in 2018/19. The 

strategic risks for 2019/20 will be reviewed alongside the development of the new 
Corporate Plan. 

 
 As at the end of December 2018, 72% of the internal audit plan had been delivered 

against the target of 78%.  

 

 AGC agreed the annual update to the accounting policies in January 2019. 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 MARCH 2019 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 

This report updates members on the publication of revised CIPFA guidance 
for Audit Committees, and provides suggested amendments to the current 
Terms of Reference (ToR) to enable the Committee to reflect both the 
guidance and best practice. It also proposes an amendment following the 
Council’s approval to set up a Standards Sub-Committee. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Audit and Governance Committee reviews the proposed 
amendments to its ToR, and recommends their approval to Council. 
 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To ensure that the Committee’s ToR are up to date, in line with guidance and 
best practice.  
 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 

Not to receive an update 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 This Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) set out its remit and the 
breadth of areas it should consider when undertaking its work. As the 
Committee charged with governance, it is important that the ToR are 
comprehensive and align with best practice. 

1.2 CIPFA recently published a document entitled Audit Committees: 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 Edition), which 
facilitated a review, by Internal Audit, of this Committee’s ToR. 

1.3 The guidance includes updates to regulation and statutory guidance, 
external auditor appointment, and ethical standards for auditors. 

1.4 In addition, the Council’s decision to set up a Standards Sub-Committee, 
to deal with Code of Conduct matters, is being incorporated into the 
revised ToR. 

 

2. Commentary on the guidance, and proposed changes to this 
Committee’s ToR 

 

2.1 Audit Committees are a key element of corporate governance. They 
provide a high-level focus on assurance and an organisation’s 
arrangements for governance, managing risk, maintaining an effective 
control environment, and reporting on financial and non-financial 
performance. They play an important role supporting councils. 

2.2 The guidance updates the core functions of an Audit Committee in 
relation to governance, risk management, internal control and audit. The 
updates to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework and associated 
guidance have also been considered for their impact on the work of the 
audit committee.  

2.3 There are amendments proposed to the core functions of the Committee 
in relation to external audit, reflecting the new arrangements for auditor 
appointment and new guidance on ethical standards for auditors issued 
by the Financial Reporting Council. The Audit Committee’s role in 
relation to counter-fraud has also been updated to reflect the Code of 
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.  

2.4 Following the recent Council approval to the setting up of a Standards 
Sub-Committee, the ToR have been revised to recognise that decision.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



3. Conclusion 
 

3.1 As the body “charged with governance” for the Council, this Committee 
plays a significant role in overseeing the way in which governance is 
managed. The review of its ToR, following the publication of revised 
guidance by CIPFA and the decision to set up a Standards Sub-
Committee, helps show that the Committee is serious about its 
responsibilities. 

3.2 The Committee is asked to review the proposed ToR and then 
recommend it to full Council for adoption, noting that, as previously, the 
ToR extends past the guidance in a number of areas, demonstrating the 
importance that the Council places upon it and the way that best practice 
is incorporated into the Committee’s working. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Although legislation does not require audit committees, a council is required 
“to ensure that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it 
has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise 
of its functions”. Further, section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 
requires the council to “make arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs”. 
 

 
CONSULTATION 
Not applicable 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 
 

Appendix A 
 
 
Appendix B 
 
 
Appendix B (1) 
 
 
Appendix B (2) 

Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference 
comparison 
 
Proposed revised Terms of Reference (with 
annotations of changes to the current ToR) 
 
Proposed Terms of Reference for a Standards Sub-
Committee 
 
Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011 
 

 
 
 

Page 41



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 
Edition) – CIPFA 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee – 10 December 2018 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 
 

No previous reports regarding the revised guidance have been presented to 
the Co
[...]
s that support successful delivery and ‘protect the 
business’ – the due diligence activities.  
 
The Map gives an overview of assurance provided across the 
whole organisation – not just those from Internal Audit – 
making it possible to identify where assurances are present, 
their source, and where there are potential assurance 
‘unknowns or gaps’. 
  
The Map is an invaluable tool for senior managers, providing a 

snapshot of assurance at any point of time.  This report 

explores those assurances in more detail. 

 

 

We gathered and analysed assurance information in a control 

environment that: 

 takes what we have been told on trust, and 

 encourages accountability with those responsible for 
managing the service.   

 

Scope 

We gathered information on: 

 Critical systems – those areas identified by senior 

management as having a significant impact on the 

successful delivery of our priorities or whose failure could 

result in significant damage to our reputation, financial loss 

or impact on people.   

 Due diligence activities – those that support the running 

of the Council and ensure compliance with policies. 

 Key risks – found on our strategic risk register, 

operational risk registers or associated with major new 

business strategy / change. 

 Key projects –supporting corporate priorities / activities. 

 Key partnerships  – partnerships that play a key role in 

successful delivery of services  

 

 

P
age 82



  Combined Assurance Status Report                                                                                                                             
 

2 
 

Methodology 

To ensure our combined assurance model shows assurances 

across the entire Council, not just those from Internal Audit, 

we leverage assurance information from your ‘business as 

usual’ operations.  Using the ‘3 lines of assurance’ concept:      

 

Our approach includes a critical review or assessment on the 

level of confidence the Council can have on its service 

delivery arrangements, management of risks, operation of 

controls and performance. 

 

We did this by: 

 Speaking to senior and operational managers who have 
the day to day responsibility for managing and controlling 
their service activities. 
 

 Working with corporate functions and using other third 
party inspections to provide information on performance, 
successful delivery and organisational learning. 
 

 Using the outcome of Internal Audit work to provide 
independent insight and assurance opinions.  

 

 Considering other information and business intelligence 
that feed into and has potential to impact on assurance. 

 
We used a Red (low), Amber (medium) and Green (high) 
rating to help us assess the level of assurance confidence in 
place. 

 

The overall assurance opinion is based on the assessment 
and judgement of senior management.  Internal audit has 
helped co-ordinate these and provided some challenge but as 
accountability rests with the Senior Manager we used their 
overall assurance opinion. 
 

• Accountable for DeliveryManagement

• External Inspections  & 
Internal Assurance 

Functions

Corporate and 
Third Party

• Independent AssuranceInternal Audit

P
age 83



Combined Assurance Status Report                                                 
 

3 
 

Key Messages 

This year we identified 85 critical systems, 43 projects and 15 
strategic risks.  
 
Out of the total of 143 areas reviewed 130 (91%) have Green 
assurance, 12 (8%) have Amber assurance, and 1 (1%) has 
Red assurance.  
 
This is a small improvement on last year (89% Green, 10% 
Amber and 1% Red). 
 
Assurance was obtained from management, corporate & 3rd 
Party and Internal Audit. 

 

 

 

Suggested next steps…… 

The combined assurance results continue to be very 
encouraging, and demonstrate that the Council is maintaining 
the improvements made in recent years. Internal Audit work is 
focused to ensure that areas of concern are con
[...]
 carried out certification work on only one claim or return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £17 million, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 27 November 2018.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Our certification work identified a number of errors in the original claim. Where the error can be quantified by testing 100% of the population of potentially affected cases the claim can be amended. Where the population is too large for 100% testing ...
	Amendments to claim
	The cells that were amended where the original claim had been revised and where testing of 100% the population was carried out were in respect of Non HRA Rent Rebates, Rent Allowances and Modified Schemes and Uncashed cheques. The overall impact to th...
	Qualification Letter
	We found a small number of errors in our Rent Allowances sample testing which we needed to report as the population were too large for 100% testing. They related to the following:
	- incorrect calculations of earnings; and
	- incorrect overpayment classification.
	Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Authority to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2017/18 of £9,767. Our actual fee was higher than the indicative fee (£11,762) which will be subject to PSAA approval, and this compares to the 2016/17 fee for this c...
	Yours sincerely
	Andy Cardoza Engagement Lead

	2 QUARTER 3 RISK REPORT 2018/19
	Appendix A - Summary of strategic risks

	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
	Appendix A - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

	4 REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Appendix A - Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference comparison
	Appendix B - Proposed

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

25 March 2019 

Present: Councillor Jonathan Noble (Chairman), Councillor James Edwards (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Colin Brotherton, Paul Gleeson and 
Felicity Ransome 
 
Officers –  
Chief Finance Officer and S151 Officer, Transformation & Governance Manager, Head 
of Internal Audit (City of Lincoln Council), Principal Auditor (City of Lincoln Council) and 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
49   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Committee’s last meeting, held on 28th January 2019, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
50   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Michael Brookes and Barrie 
Pierpoint. 
 
51   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
The Committee received KPMG’s annual report on its certification of the Council’s 
grants and returns for 2017/18.   
 
In 2017/18, certification work had been carried out on only one claim or return, the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.  The certified value of the claim was £17 million and the 
work was completed and the claim was certified on 27th November 2018. 
 
The report set out the errors identified by the certification work and the way they were 
dealt with.  The overall impact to the claim as a result of amendments to the claim in 
respect of Non-HRA Rent Rebates, Rent Allowances and Modified Schemes and 
Uncashed cheques was an increase of £2,683 in subsidy claimed.  A small number of 
errors in the Rent Allowances sample testing related to incorrect calculations of earnings 
and incorrect overpayment classification.  Consequently, KPMG made no 
recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process.   
 
The indicative fee for the certification work set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
for 2017/18 was £9,767.  The actual fee was £11,762 was higher than the indicative fee 
due to additional work required and it would be subject to PSAA approval.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer added that this was the final piece of work by KPMG for the 
Council and that their identification of errors amounting to only £2,683 out of a claim 
worth £17m was testament to the hard work of staff.   
 
52   QUARTER 3 RISK REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Transformation & Governance Manager presented the Quarterly Risk Report, which 
set out information for the period to December 2018, to enable the Committee to monitor 
the Council’s strategic risks. 



Audit & Governance Committee 
25 March 2019 
 

 

 
There were no new strategic risks to report in Quarter 3.  The report summarised the 
strategic risks and full details were set out in Appendix A.   
 
The Committee had agreed to look at the two highest risks.  The highest risk was the 
housing risk, which had been given a red management assurance by CMT in January 
the previous year, and this would be reviewed again in Quarter 4.   
 
Members’ observations included reference to the newly-adopted Local Plan, the 
increase in the housing target, and whether there would be renewed efforts to address 
the lack of housing delivery.  There was also expectation that the town centre risk would 
be higher due to the number of empty properties, though it was recognised there had 
also been new openings.  Members also discussed the situation regarding internal 
drainage board funding and heard from the Chief Finance Officer that the Government 
would be responding on this matter later in the year.   
 
In response, the Transformation & Governance Manager explained it was expected that 
this would be the case and that the housing risk would have to be reviewed in terms of 
the Local Plan.  The town centre risk would also be reviewed in Quarter 4.   
 

Action: SR 
1. Obtain copies of the contract register for Members wishing to see it. 
2. Supply information to Members regarding the Youth Council. 

 
53   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
The Chairman introduced the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19, 
attached to the covering report at Appendix A, describing it as clear and well set out. 
 
The AGS assessed compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. The Council 
was required to review the effectiveness of its governance framework and prepare an 
AGS annually. 
 
In the Constitution, it was the responsibility of the Audit & Governance Committee to 
review the AGS prior to approval and to consider whether it properly reflected the risk 
environment and supporting assurances, taking into account Internal Audit’s opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 
The Executive Summary set out the timeline and identified the key improvement areas 
for the year ahead.  Section 6 provided an update on progress of the key actions from 
the previous year and key changes and improvements that had happened since the last 
AGS.  The final AGS had to be published as part of the audited financial report for 
2018/19 in July 2019.   
 
Members discussed the statistics relating to rough sleepers.  It was pointed out that the 
full number would not be captured in the official figure, which was a head count on one 
night only and did not include ‘sofa-surfers’ and those not in plain sight.  The Council’s 
securing of grant funding and submission of further bids was welcomed.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
25 March 2019 

 

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that the Council had recruited an officer to one of the 
two vacant Housing Standards Officer posts.   
 
There was a suggestion that it would be helpful to have monthly or quarterly 
breakdowns of the figures relating to fixed penalty notices in order to check trends.   
 
With respect to a query regarding adequacy of staffing to deal with fly tipping, the Chief 
Finance Officer reported that one-fifth of all fly tips were picked up the same day and 
80% within two days, but it was difficult because rubbish was tipped at any hour and 
officers were constantly seeking ways to deter people.  The Council’s charge for 
removal of bulky waste items had not increased recently and there would only be a 
minor increase in April; there was no evidence that this had contributed to the problem 
of fly tipping.   
 

Action: PJ 
Advise Members of the percentage number of retail voids within the town centre.   

 
54   REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report updating Members on the publication of 
revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance for 
Audit Committees, and providing suggested amendments to the current Terms of 
Reference (ToR) to enable the Committee to reflect both the guidance and best practice. 
The report also proposed an amendment following the Council’s approval to set up a 
Standards Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) set out its remit and the breadth of areas it 
should consider when undertaking its work.  As the Committee charged with 
governance, it was important that the ToR were comprehensive and aligned with best 
practice. 
 
CIPFA had recently published a document entitled Audit Committees: Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police (2018 Edition), which facilitated a review of 
the Committee’s ToR by Internal Audit.  The guidance included updates to regulation 
and statutory guidance, external auditor appointment, and ethical standards for auditors.   
 
In addition, the Council’s decision to set up a Standards Sub-Committee, to deal with 
Code of Conduct matters, was being incorporated into the revised ToR. 
 
During debate, there was a view that the former Standards regime, comprising of an 
Independent Chairperson, a Borough Councillor and a Parish Councillor, had worked 
well and would be preferable to a 6-Member Sub-Committee, and that an Independent 
Person should be able to vote in the interests of balance and transparency.  In 
response, the Chief Finance Officer explained that an Independent Person had no legal 
ability to vote; however, this was under review and might change.    
 
According to the draft ToR, a Member of the same political group as the Subject 
Member would not be able to serve on the Sub-Committee.  It was asserted that, in the 
interests of fairness, the Sub-Committee should include one Member from the same 



Audit & Governance Committee 
25 March 2019 
 

 

political group as the Subject Member, one from the opposition and one of the two 
Independent Persons.  The membership depended on Member availability.   
 
It was also asserted that the Sub-Committee should not arrange training for Members on 
the Code of Conduct as stated in Section 2 of the proposed ToR; this should be the 
responsibility of the full Committee and the Sub-Committee should only advise on the 
matter.   
 
With respect to the selection of Parish Councillors to serve on the Sub-Committee, it 
was suggested there would need to be liaison with the Parish Clerks or Chairmen to 
establish a pool of trained Parish Councillors from volunteers in order to avoid a Parish 
Councillor from the same Parish Council as the Subject Member serving on the Sub-
Committee.  However, it was noted that this was the reasoning for having two Parish 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee.   
 
In response to a suggestion that the report be deferred until the formation of the new 
Committee after the May elections, the Chief Finance Officer advised Members that 
recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report would be 
drafted to be submitted to the Committee in the new Municipal Year.  It was 
recommended that the Committee should put forward their views or recommend the 
draft to Full Council for the new Council to consider at which point any Member could 
speak and suggest amendments.   
 
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Full Council that the draft Audit and 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference as attached to the report be 
considered with the following amendments: 
1. In Appendix 1 – Proposed Terms of Reference for a Standards Sub-Committee 

– the deletion of the words ‘or arrange for’ from the seventh bullet point of 
Section 2 Roles and Functions of the Sub-Committee so that it reads: “To 
advise on the training of Members…” 

2. In Appendix 2 – Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the 
Localism Act 2011 – the deletion of the words ‘and not from the Group of the 
subject Member’ from the first line of paragraph 4.2 so that it reads ‘drawn 
from at least two different political groups, where practicable’. 

 
55   COMBINED ASSURANCE - STATUS REPORT 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a status report on combined assurance, the 
seventh combined assurance report for the Council, which would inform the Internal 
Audit Plan and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
Assurance arrangements were co-ordinated in the Assurance Map, which gave an 
overview of assurance provided across the whole organisation, not just from Internal 
Audit, making it possible to identify where assurances were present, their source, and 
where there were potential assurance unknowns or gaps.   
 
Red (low), Amber (medium) and Green (high) ratings were used to help assess the level 
of assurance confidence in place.  Internal Audit had helped co-ordinate these and 
provide some challenge, but the overall assurance opinion was based on the 
assessment and judgement of senior management, with whom accountability rested.  



Audit & Governance Committee 
25 March 2019 

 

 

Assurance was obtained from management, corporate and third party, and Internal 
Audit. 
 
Out of the total of 143 areas reviewed 130 (91%) had Green  assurance, 12 (8%) had 
Amber assurance, and 1 (1%) had  Red assurance.   This was a small improvement on 
the previous year (89% Green, 10%  Amber and 1% Red).   
 
In response to questions, it was explained that the budget was rated as ‘amber’ when 
the strategic risk was rated ‘red’ because this report related to management assurance, 
i.e. the managing of risks. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the specific CCTV issue with one partner 
referred to in the section on Critical Systems was still to be completed and was due to 
an issue with the provider.   
 
56   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, which detailed progress of the Audit 
Plan for 2018/19. 
 
The plan was progressing well and was on track; at the end of February, 90% of the 
plan had been completed.   
 
The report summarised the three audits that had been completed since the previous 
Progress Report, all of which had received Substantial Assurance: Town Centre - 
Events; Economic Development; and Business Continuity and Emergency Planning.   
 
In response to questions regarding the Business Continuity and Emergency Planning 
audit, it was reported that the target date for the review of the small number of service 
areas without nominated deputies was the end of June 2019.  The deadline for 
completion of checks with managers to ensure they had a hard copy of their respective 
plans at home and work was also the end of June.  The plans were available online 
through the County Council’s Resilience Forum webpage.   
 

Action: JS 
Advise the Chairman of the number of additional events held in 2018/19. 

 
57   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2019/20. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer referred to an update report, provided by Mazars, which had 
been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting, adding that the report was timely, 
but contained no significant issues.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their hard work and Members for the valued 
contributions and, as it was the last meeting prior to the Borough Council elections, he 
wished everyone well for the future.   
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 


